

No. 22-210

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEIL DUPREE, PETITIONER,

v.

KEVIN YOUNGER,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALLEN E. HONICK
DUSTIN FURMAN
FURMAN HONICK LAW
*11155 Red Run Blvd.
Suite 110
Owings Mills, MD 21117
(410)844-6000*

DAVID DANEMAN
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR &
PRESTON, LLP
*7 St. Paul Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 347-8729*

AMY MASON SAHARIA
Counsel of Record
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
MARY E. GOETZ
JACOB L. BURNETT*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
asaharia@wc.com*

Counsel for Respondent

*Admitted in Indiana. Practice in the District of Columbia supervised by members of the D.C. Bar as required by D.C. App. R. 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Proceedings Below	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. The Decision Below is Correct.....	8
II. The Question Presented Does Not Warrant This Court's Review	12
A. Any Differences in Approach Across the Circuits Poses No Obstacle for Parties Litigating in the Federal Courts	13
B. The Question Presented Is Rarely Outcome Determinative	14
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Question Presented.....	17
A. The Question Presented Is Not Outcome Determinative in This Case	17
B. The New Underlying Issue Is Easily Resolved for Respondent	19
CONCLUSION	21

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Ayers v. City of Cleveland</i> , 773 F.3d 161 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers' Tr. Funds for S. Cal.</i> , 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Black v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 1994).....	10, 12
<i>Brightwell v. Hershberger</i> , No. 10-cv-3278, 2016 WL 4537766 (D. Md. Aug. 31, 2016).....	5
<i>Brightwell v. Hershberger</i> , No. 11-cv-3278, 2016 WL 5815882 (D. Md. Oct. 5, 2016).....	19
<i>Buie v. Dhillon</i> , No. 19-5105, 2020 WL 873502 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 14, 2020)	16
<i>Caluori v. One World Techs., Inc.</i> , 555 F. App'x 995 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Chemetall GMBH v. ZR Energy, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11, 14
<i>Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995).....	6, 14
<i>Copar Pumice Co. v. Morris</i> , 639 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Creative Cookware, Inc. v. Northland Aluminum Prods., Inc.</i> , 678 F.2d 746 (8th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Eon Corp. IP Holdings LLC v. Silver Spring Networks, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	12

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Ericsson Inc. v. TCL Commc’n Tech. Holdings Ltd.</i> , 955 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	12
<i>F.B.T. Prods., LLC v. Aftermath Recs.</i> , 621 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>FDIC v. AmTrust Fin. Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7, 10
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	11, 14
<i>Ferguson v. Waid</i> , 798 F. App’x 986 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Frank C. Pollara Grp., LLC v. Ocean View Inv. Holding, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Gerics v. Trevino</i> , 974 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Glaros v. H.H. Robertson Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Gulf Eng’g Co., L.L.C. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 961 F.3d 763 (5th Cir. 2020).....	15, 16
<i>Haas v. Fancher</i> , 802 F. App’x 538 (11th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Hanover Am. Ins. Co. v. Tattooed Millionaire Ent., LLC</i> , 974 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2020)	14, 15, 16
<i>Hernandez v. Fitzgerald</i> , 840 F. App’x 333 (10th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Hisert on Behalf of H2H Assocs., LLC v. Haschen</i> , 980 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Hurt v. Com. Energy, Inc.</i> , 973 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>In re Bard IVC Filters Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 969 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Jones ex rel. United States v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 780 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 2015).....	15

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Kidis v. Reid</i> , 976 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Lawson v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Michael Found., Inc. v. Urantia Found.</i> , 61 F. App'x 538 (10th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	10
<i>Murray v. Amalgamated Transit Union</i> , 719 F. App'x 5 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	1, 9, 10, 16
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	11
<i>Rekhi v. Wildwood Indus., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	4, 5, 19
<i>Ruyle v. Cont'l Oil Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Sooroojballie v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 816 F. App'x 536 (2d Cir. 2020)	16
<i>TVT Recs. v. Island Def Jam Music Grp.</i> , 412 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Lee Invs. LLC</i> , 641 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	9, 12
<i>Universal Truckload, Inc. v. Dalton Logistics, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Varghese v. Honeywell Int'l</i> , 424 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Watley v. Felsman</i> , 839 F. App'x 728 (3d Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Williams v. Gaye</i> , 895 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2018)	15

VI

Page

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291	9, 10
§ 1292	9, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
Prisoner Litigation Reform Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	3, 4, 6
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. § 2-201	20
Md. Code. Regs. 12.11.01.08 (2013)	20
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
50	<i>passim</i>
56	8, 9

Other Authority:

Kelli Benham Bills, <i>Rule 50 and Purely Legal</i> <i>Arguments: A Circuit Split</i> , ABA (June 27, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/bdfjxdp8	13
